
 

 1

Business Item 

Transportation Committee Item: 2008-39 
Meeting date:  February 25, 2008  

 
ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date: February 20, 2008 
Subject: 2008 Unified Operating Budget Amendment 

District(s), Member(s):  All 
Policy/Legal Reference: MN Statutes Section 473.13, sub. 1 – Council Budget 

Requirements 
Staff Prepared/Presented: Arlene McCarthy, MTS Director (651-602-1217) 

Amy Vennewitz, Deputy Director, MTS (651-602-1058) 
Sean Pfeiffer, Financial Analyst, MTS (651-602-1887) 

Division/Department: Metropolitan Transportation Services 

Proposed Action 
That the Council: 

• Amend the 2008 Unified Operating Budget in accordance with the attached table. 
 

Background 
This amendment recognizes additional Federal Revenue, related expenses and accounting adjustments.  Staff is 
recommending the following revisions to the 2008 operating budget. 
 
Metropolitan Transportation Services 
 

• Contracted Regular Route and Rural Small Urban programs are requesting an increase of $150,372 in 
transit program expense offset by $150,372 in local revenue.  The increase is due to additional payments 
being made on behalf of Edina and Senior Transportation Services for their local share of service.  Both 
entities will reimburse Metropolitan Transportation Service (MTS) for their local share per a previously 
executed agreement. 

• VanGo was recently awarded a $70,000 Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) grant from the 
Minnesota Department of Transportation-Office of Transit to cover the cost of vanpool service outside 
of the seven county metropolitan area.  This amendment recognizes the revenue into the program and 
removes the need for a higher local match by those riders that have routes that leave and enter the seven 
county metropolitan area..  In addition, staff is requesting $15,700 in consulting and contractual services 
be moved into the line item for transit program expense to better reflect the nature of the expense. 

• Due to the recent regional solicitation and award of JARC and New Freedom monies, MTS is 
requesting an increase of $1,159,499 of transit program expense, $125,000 for a Metro Mobility 
software project, and $621,181 for operating five contracted regular routes.  These expenses will be 
offset by $1,570,090 of JARC and New Freedom funds, a reallocation of Metro Transit Motor Vehicle 
Sales Tax Revenue of $232,460, and a $103,130 use of reserves. 

• Staff requests the addition one full-time equivalent staff member be transferred from Community 
Development to MTS Planning resulting in an increase of $91,178 in salary expense and a reduction of 
an equivalent amount in planning chargebacks.  This position had previously been funded by MTS 
chargebacks. 

 

Rationale 
Bring in additional operating expenses related to contract changes and federal program starts. 



 

 2

 

Funding 
These amended changes will result in $103,130 use of reserves in 2008.  Metropolitan Transportation Services 
was budgeted to end 2007 with a $1.7 million dollar use of reserves.  Actual operating results added $700,000 
for a positive variance of $2.4 million. 
 

Known Support/Opposition 
None. 
 
 



 

 1

 
 


